

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity,
et al.

v.

Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.,
et al.

Docket No. EL14-12-002

REPLY BRIEF OF ORGANIZATION OF MISO STATES

Gary J. Newell
Andrea I. Sarmentero Garzón
Jennings, Strouss and Salmon, PLC
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20005-3305
P: (202) 370-4128
gnewell@jsslaw.com
asarmentero@jsslaw.com

Counsel to the Organization of MISO States

**WASHINGTON, D.C.,
October 13, 2015**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
1. Was the MISO TOs' currently allowed base ROE unjust and unreasonable during the applicable refund period?	4
2. If the MISO TOs' current allowed base ROE was unjust and unreasonable during the applicable refund period, for purposes of determining what base ROE was just and reasonable for that period and any applicable prospective period:	9
(a) What is the proper application of the two-step DCF methodology described in the Commission's Opinion Nos. 531, 531-A and 531-B for purposes of resolving Contested Issues Nos. 1 and 2?	9
(b) Should methods of estimating the MISO TOs' cost of equity other than the two-step DCF methodology be considered in resolving Contested Issues 1 and 2?	26
(c) If any methods of estimating the MISO Transmission Owners' cost of equity other than the two-step DCF methodology are considered, which other methods should be considered, and how should each such other method be applied?	26
(d) What additional information or policy considerations, if any, should be considered for purposes of resolving Contested Issues 1 and 2?.....	27
(e) What Base ROE allowance for the MISO TOs was just and reasonable for the applicable refund period?.....	39
(f) What is the appropriate upper-end of the zone of reasonableness?.....	41
3. Is a base ROE derived from financial data for the refund period's last six months (August, 2014 through January, 2015) more reasonably representative of the MISO TOs' cost of equity capital during the entire fifteen-month refund period than a base ROE derived from financial data from January through June, 2015, which includes data for more than four months after the refund period?	44
III. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	3, 38
<i>City of Detroit v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 230 F. 2d 810, 815 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	8, 39
<i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871, 875 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575, 585-586 (1942).....	8
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	3
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Entergy Arkansas, Inc. for Approval of Changes in Rates for Retail Electric Service</i> , Slip Copy , 2014 WL 10385679 (Ark.P.S.C.) at 10 (August 15, 2014)	33
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246, 251 (1951)	8
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Pub. Sys. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973, 979 n.27 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 474 F.3d 797, 804 (2007)	41
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 628 F.3d 538, 549 (2010).....	41

FERC DECISIONS

<i>Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity et al., v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. et al.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,049 (2014)	33, 35
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , Opinion No. 489, 117 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2008), <i>clarified</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2008), <i>review denied sub nom.</i>	40
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , Opinion No. 528, 145 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2013), <i>reh’g pending</i>	11
<i>Martha Coakley, Massachusetts Attorney Gen., et al. v. Bangor Hydro- Elec. Co., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014), <i>order on paper</i>	

<i>hearing</i> , Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015); <i>petition for review pending</i> <i>sub nom. Braintree Elec. Light Dept., et al v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Docket No. 15-1119.	passim
<i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2015).....	33, 41
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,266 (1999).....	15
<i>Ozark Gas Transmission System</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,032 (1994).....	15
<i>Portland Natural Gas Trans. Sys.</i> , Opinion No. 510, 134 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2011).....	11
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2015).	40
<i>Tallgrass Transmission, LLC</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2015).....	16
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 414-B, 85 FERC ¶ 61,323 (1998).....	14

REGULATIONS

<i>Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Electric</i> <i>Utilities</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 38332-01 (1982).	12, 35
<i>Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Public</i> <i>Utilities</i> , Order No. 442-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,702 (1986).....	12

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824e (2012).	5
16 U.S.C. § 825 l(c) (2012).....	8
